## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM674612 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	FORMERLY Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc.	09/07/2021	National Banking Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Emtec Inc.
Street Address:	9454 Philips Highway
City:	Jacksonville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32256
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2634248	EMTEC
Registration Number:	2581456	EMTEC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2158325347

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5347

Email: aria@blankrome.com

**Correspondent Name:** Zachary A. Aria Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: Blank Rome LLP, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	132286-00101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zachary A. Aria
SIGNATURE:	/Zachary A. Aria/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007422 FRAME: 0078

#### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Whereas, Emtec Inc., a New Jersey corporation, with a principal place of business at 9454 Philips Highway, Jacksonville, Florida 32256, ("Borrower") was a party to a certain Loan and Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") dated November 21, 2001, which granted a security interest in certain of the Borrower's trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, and applications (including without limitation, those items listed in Schedule A attached hereto) to Fleet Capital Corporation, a Rhode Island corporation, with an address at 4900 Route 70, Pennsauken, New Jersey 08109-4792 ("Original Lender"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 2421/0569; and

Whereas, effective February 11, 2005, Original Lender assigned all of its right, title and interest in the Security Agreement between Borrower and Original Lender to Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., with an address at 119 West 40th Street, Suite 200, New York, New York 10018 ("Assigned Lender"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 9, 2005, at Reel/Frame No. 3043/0452.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as successor-in-interest to Assigned Lender, hereby expressly acknowledges the termination and release of any and all previous security interests granted by Borrower. Wells Fargo Bank, National Association hereby confirms that such termination and release be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and indexed against the trademarks set forth on said Schedule A.

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

Date: September 7, 2021

By: Joh P. Brady Officer's Signature

John P Brady
[Officer's Name]

Sentou Vice President
[Officer's Title]

132286.00101/126509199v.2

# **SCHEDULE A**

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
EMTEC INC. and Design	2,634,249	October 15, 2002
EMTEC and Design	2,634,248	October 15, 2002
EMTEC	2,581,456	June 18, 2002

132286.00101/126509199v.2

**RECORDED: 09/15/2021** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007422 FRAME: 0080